

No. 03-20778

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD FIESS and STEPHANIE FIESS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE FARM LLOYDS  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division  
Case No. H-02-CV-1912**

---

**BRIEF OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. McBEE  
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH  
Deputy Attorney General for Litigation

DAVID C. MATTAX  
Chief, Financial Litigation Division

SARAH C. WELLS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Financial Litigation Division  
Texas Bar No. 24028217  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 463-2018  
(512) 477-2348 (Facsimile)

**Counsel for *Amicus Curiae***

## SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS . . . . . ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . . iii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iv**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 1**

**ARGUMENT . . . . . 1**

**I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE HO-B POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR MOLD AS AN ENSUING LOSS OF A COVERED WATER LOSS . . . . . 1**

**II. IN RECENT YEARS, TDI HAS REVIEWED MOLD COVERAGE AND CLAIMS MADE UNDER HO-B POLICIES. . . . . 3**

**III. ORDER 01-1105 CORRECTLY EXPLAINED MOLD COVERAGE UNDER TEXAS LAW. . . . . 6**

**IV. TEXAS INSURERS ARE AWARE OF, AND HAVE PLANNED FOR, MOLD COVERAGE AS THE RESULT OF A COVERED WATER LOSS. . . . . 7**

**A. State Farm Admits that Mold is Covered as an Ensuing Loss of a Covered Water Loss. . . . . 7**

**B. The Order Issued by TDI Approving State Farm’s National Policy is Evidence of Mold Coverage under the HO-B Policy. . . 8**

**C. Insurers’ Payment of Millions of Dollars in Claims Indicates that Mold Damage as an Ensuing Loss of Water Damage is Covered Under the HO-B Policy. . . . . 9**

**V. OTHER COURTS CONFRONTING THE SAME ISSUE HAVE CONCLUDED THAT THE HO-B POLICY COVERS MOLD AS AN ENSUING LOSS. . . . . 10**

**CONCLUSION** ..... 11  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 13  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Flores v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds Co.</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 810 (S.D. Tex. 2003). . . . .	11
<i>Salinas v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds Co.</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 820 (S.D. Tex. 2003). . . . .	7, 10

### STATUTES

TEX. INS. CODE art. 5.35 (Vernon 1997). . . . .	4
